
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Wednesday, 17 June 2015

Governance Officer Sarah Maxfield
for this meeting: Tel. 01302 73671623

To all Members of the

LICENSING COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel 
is to be held as follows:

 
VENUE:   Council Chamber - Civic Office Floor 2
DATE:     Thursday, 25th June, 2015
TIME:      2.00 pm

Items for Discussion:

1. Apologies for absence 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

4. Minutes of the Licensing Committee Meeting held on 18 December, 
2014 (Pages 1 - 2)

For noting
5. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee  'A' Meetings held on 1 April 

and 14 April 2015, and the Licensing Sub-Committee 'B' Meetings 
Held on 8 December, 2014 and 7 April, 2015. (Pages 3 - 16)

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded 

6. Terms of Reference, Procedure and Delegations. (Pages 17 - 40)

7. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Amendment to 
Section 3 - Character Referees. (Pages 41 - 46)

8. Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) Licensing Policy. (Pages 47 - 72)

Public Document Pack



9. Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005 and General Licensing 
Update. (Pages 73 - 80)

MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

        Chair – Councillor Councillor Ken Keegan
Vice-Chair – Councillor Councillor Linda Curran

Councillors Councillor Iris Beech, Councillor Rachael Blake, Councillor Elsie Butler, 
Councillor Bev Chapman, Councillor Steve Cox, Councillor Neil Gethin, Councillor 
James Vincent Hart, Councillor Charlie Hogarth, Councillor John McHale, Councillor 
David Nevett, Councillor Tony Revill and Councillor Clive Stone



1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

18TH DECEMBER, 2014

A MEETING of the LICENSING COMMITTEE was held at the CIVIC OFFICE, 
WATERDALE, DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 18TH DECEMBER, 2014 at 10.00 a.m.

PRESENT:

Vice-Chair, Councillor Linda Curran (In the Chair)

Councillors Iris Beech, Elsie Butler, James Hart, Deborah Hutchinson and Sue 
McGuinness.

APOLOGIES:

Apologies for absence were received from the Chair, Councillor Ken Keegan and 
Councillors Neil Gethin, Susan Phillips, Patricia Schofield, Austen White and Paul Wray.

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

11. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 18TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2014

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held 
on 18th September, 2014, were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

12. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE ‘A’ MEETINGS HELD ON 
18TH JULY, 2014 AND 12TH NOVEMBER, 2014 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee ‘A’ 
meetings held on 18th July, 2014 and 12th November, 2014, be noted.

13. PUBLIC HEALTH OVERVIEW FOR THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

The Committee received a presentation from Nick Germain, Public Health 
Improvement Coordinator (Alcohol), on the work being carried out by Public 
Health to support the national and local strategies for responsible alcohol 
consumption.  It was noted that Public Health worked closely with the local 
Licensing authority on developing local policies and solutions.  Successfully 
delivered such policies should see a reduction in health related issues and 
crime related to alcohol consumption.  It was further noted that during 2013/14, 
in Doncaster there had been over 900 clients who had received treatment for 
excess alcohol consumption with a good rate of successful exits.  Members 
were also advised that from April, 2016, the service would be more integrated, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2

covering support for both drug and alcohol addiction.  The service would be 
subject to a competitive tendering process.

In response to questions raised by Members following the presentation, the 
Committee was advised:-

 That the statistical information held b
[...]
e ‘B’, having 
considered the amended Application for a New Premises Licence in 
respect of Murphy’s Sports Bar, Brunel Road, off York Road, and 
having taken into account the written representations made and the 
evidence presented at the meeting, decided to grant the Application 
in the terms set out in Appendix B of the agenda, subject to the 
following conditions:-

1. CCTV equipment to be installed inside and outside the 
premises;

2. A staff training record be kept

3. A refusal of entry record be kept

4. Music to be allowed up to midnight 7 days a week with the 
following exceptions:-

Bank Holidays – midnight
Christmas Eve – midnight
Boxing Day – midnight
New Years Eve - 1.00 a.m.
New Years Day - midnight

The Sub-Committee made its decision for the following reason:-

The application for the licence together with the additional conditions and 
the verbal representations made at the meeting, meets the four licensing 
objectives.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                   
 

 
TO THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE      
LICENSING COMMITTEE
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE, PROCEDURE AND DELEGATIONS
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
 
1.             The purpose of this report is for the Licensing Committee to note the 

Terms of Reference for the discharge of licensing functions, to note the 
procedure for hearings, to agree the delegation of functions and to 
agree the appointment of Members to the Licensing Sub-Committee 
Divisions. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS
 
2.        a)     It is recommended that Members note:
 

(i)         The Terms of Reference for the Licensing Committee as 
detailed in Appendix A to this report.

 
(ii)        The Terms of Reference for the Licensing Sub-Committees 

as detailed in Appendix A.
 
(iii)      The procedures set out in Appendices B1 and B2 continue to 

be the procedures for Licensing Committee and Sub-
Committee hearings held under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Gambling Act 2005 respectively.

 
(iv)      The procedure for dealing with settling appeals after the Sub 

Committee hearing but before the appeal hearing in the 
magistrates’ court is decided.

           b)     It is recommended that Members agree:
 

(i)         The delegation of functions set out in Appendix C1 and C2.
 

Agenda Item No. 6
25th June, 2015
                  

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



                   (ii)    The appointment of Members to the Licensing Sub-
Committee as set out in Appendix D. 

           
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER
 
3.       Doncaster Council as the licensing authority is required to establish a 

licensing committee and sub-committee(s) in order to discharge its 
duties under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005.  The 
establishment of defined terms of reference, clear procedures and 
delegations allows the Council to make licensing decisions.

BACKGROUND
 
4.       Terms of Reference of the Licensing Committee are unchanged from 

those that were noted by the Licensing Committee on the 26th June 
2014.  A copy of the Terms of Reference is set out in the Appendix A to 
this report for the Committee to note.

 
5.       The Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 enables the 

Licensing Committee to determine its own procedure and those of its 
Sub-Committees subject to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 and the Gambling Act 2005 (Proceedings 
of Licensing Committees and Sub-committees) (Premises Licences and 
Provisional Statements) (England and Wales) Regulations 2007 
respectively.  The procedures are set out in Appendix B1 and B2 of this 
report.

 
6.       The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the functions of the Council as the 

Licensing Authority shall be carried out by its Licensing Committee, 
with the exception of the Statement of Licensing Policy.  The Licensing 
Committee may delegate those functions to Sub-Committees or, where 
permitted, to officers.  Details of these delegations are found at 
[...]
Policy – Amendment to 
Section 3 – Character Referees

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s)

Wards Affected Key Decision

Cllr C McGuinness All N/A

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The Doncaster Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy (HC & PH Licensing Policy) currently requires all new applicants 
for a PH or HC driver licence to supply 2 character referees who have 
known the applicant for at least 2 years and who are not relatives or 
connected to the taxi trade.

2. Whilst there are no proposed changes to the suitability test for licensed 
drivers, this report seeks to amend the Policy to the effect that 
character referees must not be existing elected members of Doncaster 
Council.

 
RECOMMENDATIONS

3. It is recommended that: 

Section 3 of the HC & PH Licensing Policy, in so far as it relates to the 
matters to be included with a new driver application, be amended as 
follows and that the amendment be effective immediately:

Existing:

10. 2 character references from persons who have known the 
applicant for at least 2 years and who are not relatives or 
connected to the hackney carriage and/or private hire trade (new 
applications only).

Agenda Item No: 7
25th June, 2015

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



Replace the above with:

10. 2 character referees.  Each referee must have known the 
applicant for at least two years, must not be related to the 
applicant, must not be connected to the taxi/private hire trade 
and must not be an elected member of Doncaster Council. (New 
applications only)

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER

4. By implementing the recommendation of this report, the licensing of 
private hire and hackney carriage drivers will be less susceptible to 
suggestion that it could be affected by political influence.  This 
recommendation will be an additional safeguard towards ensuring that 
all applications are considered on their own merit and that decisions 
are made in line with the Council’s Policy.

BACKGROUND

5. The HC & PH L
[...]
d Murphy, Senior Finance Officer
Telephone:  01302 737862
Email: david.murphy@doncaster.gov.uk

Peter Dale
Director of Regeneration and Environment

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



                   

TO THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE
LICENSING COMMITTEE

SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE (SEV) LICENSING POLICY

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s)

Wards Affected Key Decision

Cllr C McGuinness All N/A

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this report is for the Licensing Committee to review the 
existing Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) Licensing Policy.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2. It is recommended the Committee review and approve the existing 
Policy (Appendix A), subject to minor administrative updates that have 
been made to contact details and addresses etc. contained in the 
Policy, and determine that it should next be reviewed again no later 
than June 2018.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER

3. Doncaster Council wish to support both the local community and 
businesses by ensuring that these types of premises are properly 
managed and that they integrate where possible into the local 
community.

4. With regard to community safety the Licensing Authority have the 
power to control the location, activities, opening time etc. of these 
premises and also monitor the impact on local crime and disorder, 
noise and other public nuisance.

5. The SEV Policy sets out the Council’s requirements for premises to be 
licensed as Sex Establishments within the meaning of Schedule 3 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009).

Agenda Item No: 8
25th June, 2015

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



BACKGROUND

6. The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 was 
amended by the by section 27 of the Police and Crime Act 2009 to 
allow local authorities to control places of sexual entertainment, such 
as lap dancing and pole and table dancing, other than through a 
premises licence. 

7. This provision was adopted by Doncaster Council in October 2010. 

8. In order to establish the Authority’s proposed stance on such premises 
a policy is advised by the Home Office guidelines to allow businesses 
to understand the requirements, in general, that will be required in 
order to run this type of establishment although every application will 
be considered on its merits.

9. The Policy (Appendix A) was initially adopted, by Doncaster Council, in 
November 2011 following a period of consultation. The Policy is based 
on the Home Office guidance document detailing the application 
process, reasons for refusal and our standard conditions.

10. On adoption it was determined that the Policy should be reviewed 3 
yearly.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

11. Option1
Recommend that the existing Policy continue in to be adopted, subject 
to minor administrative amendments to contact details and addresses 
where these have changed since the Policy was originally adopted, 
with a review date of June 2018.

12. Option 2
Recommend that a wider consultation is undertaken before the Policy 
is adopted.

13. Option 1 is the preferred option.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION

14. There is no statutory requirement to adopt a Policy and as such there 
are no statutory requirements to consult periodically.  Extensive 
consultation took place in 2011with all parties who were considered to 
have an interest.  Any comments that were received were taken into 
consideration before the final Policy was adopted.

15. Since the adoption of the Policy there have been no relevant legislative 
changes and the licensing process is unchanged.

Page 48



16. Prior to the adoption of the SEV licensing provision and the SEV 
Licensing Policy there were 2 venues in Doncaster.  On adoption of the 
licensing provision and Policy the number of venues reduced to 1 and it 
has remained at this level.

17. Since its initial adoption in 2011, the Policy has not been subject to 
challenge and the Licensin
[...]
nts / businesses in the vicinity) could only make representation based on the four 
licensing objectives, namely:- 
 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Protection of children from harm 
 
As a result of this, licensing authorities could not consider the objections of local people 
and businesses that were based on matters outside the scope of the four objectives.  
For example, a representation based on whether the venue was appropriate given its 
character and locality of the area (next to a church or school) would not be able to be 
considered. 
 
Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 introduced a new category of sex 
establishment called “sexual entertainment venues” which allows licensing authorities to 
regulate lap dancing clubs and similar venues. 
 
The introduction of these new legislative powers gave a Licensing Authority greater 
control over these types of premises. 
 
The Licensing Authority can impose standard conditions and also ‘premises specific’ 
conditions to help control the activities taking place at the premises.  The legislation also 
gives an opportunity to the local community to make comments with regard to specific 
applications. 

Page 55



Version: 2  Reviewed: 2015 

2. Introduction 
 
Doncaster Council wish to support both the local community and businesses by 
ensuring that these types of premises are properly managed and that they integrate 
where possible into the local community. 
 
With regard to community safety the Licensing Authority have the power to control the 
location, activities, opening time etc. of these premises and also monitor the impact on 
local crime and disorder, noise and other public nuisance. 
 
This Sexual Entertainment Venue Policy Statement sets out the Council’s requirements 
for premises to be licensed as Sex Establishments within the meaning of Schedule 3 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by Section 27 
o
[...]
the following:

2.1.1 For the period 1st April 2014 to 31st March 2015 the following 
committees were convened

 Licensing Committee – 3 occasions
 Licensing Sub-Committee - 4 occasions

A total of 5 premises licence applications were determined by the 
Licensing Sub-Committee, all of which were applications made under 
the Licensing Act 2003.

2.1.2 Statistical details of all other licence applications (Licensing Act 2003 
and Gambling Act 2005) determined by the Authority and a summary of 
licensing enforcement actions, for the period 1st April 2014 to 31st 
March 2015, are attached as Appendix A.

2.1.3 The Statement of Licensing Policy (Licensing Act 2003) is due for its 
quinquennial review.  Following a period of consultation the Licensing 
Committee will be asked to recommend the reviewed Policy to Council 
for adoption (expected to take place in Nov 2015).  The Policy must be 
adopted by 7th January 2016.

2.1.4 The Statement of Licensing Policy (Gambling Act 2005) is due for its 
triennial review.  Following a period of consultation the Licensing 

Agenda Item No: 9
25th June, 2015

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



Committee will be asked to recommend the reviewed Policy to the 
Executive for adoption by Council (expected to take place in Nov 
2015).  The Policy must be adopted by 3rd January 2016 to take effect 
from the 31st January 2016.

2.1.5 Doncaster Council’s Public Health Improvement Coordinator (Alcohol), 
has requested that the Chair consider a request to update the 
Licensing Committee on the work that Public Health are undertaking in 
Askern, Campsall and Norton as part of the Community Alcohol 
Partnership. 

2.1.6 The Business Safety and Licensing Team have received 2 separate 
proposals, from the taxi trade, to increase the existing hackney carriage 
(taxi) fare tariff.  Taxi fare tariffs are set by the Council, with the last 
tariff change being made in 2008.  A consultation has been undertaken 
with the all the existing holders of hackney carriag
[...]
ent and implementation of these Policies.

8. With regard to the work being undertaken by Doncaster Council’s 
Public Health department, this relates to work they are undertaking in 
Askern, Campsall and Norton as part of the Community Alcohol 
Partnership to reduce underage sales of alcohol and the associated 
anti-social behaviour.  It is suggested that this may be appropriate to 
include on the agenda for the next Licensing Committee meeting.

9. Taxi fare tariffs are set by the Council, with the last tariff change being 
made in 2008, whereas private hire fares are determined by each 
individual operator. In response to the receipt of two trade proposals to 
increase the tariff, a consultation has been undertaken with the all the 
existing holders of hackney carriage licences to seek their views on the 
proposed tariffs.  The feedback from the consultation is currently being 
considered and it is planned to bring this matter to the Licensing 
Committee in the near future for a recommended decision regarding 
any proposed change to the existing tariff.

10. The Licensing Hearing course is designed to provide training 
opportunities for all parties involved in licensing hearings.  The training 
will take the format of a mornings training involving face to face training 
on the key principles of the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 182 
National Guidance, the inter-relationship of The Licensing Act 2003 and 
other legislation and the conduct of hearings including evidential 
burden and providing reasons. The afternoon session will take the 
format of a number of workshops in small groups, dealing with specific 
scenarios, followed by a mock hearing.  The fee for the course is £125 
per delegate.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

11. It is recommended that the Committee note the recommendations in 
section 2 (2.1.1 to 2.1.7)

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION

14. N/A

Page 75



IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY PRIORITIES 

15. This effective operation of the Licensing Authority is a ke
[...]
mises Licence (Minor 
Variations)

21 N/A 21 granted

Premises Licence (Change of 
DPS) 

200 0 199 granted (1 refused due to 
failing to meet application 
requirements)

Club Certificate (Minor Variation) 1 N/A 1 granted

Total Number of Applications 691 9
<2% of all applications come 
before the Licensing Sub-
Committee. 

Notes: 

* From Personal Licences that expire on after 1st April 2015 no longer need to be 
renewed. (Section 69, Deregulation Act 2015)

Page 79



Appendix A2

Part 2

Statistical Summary of licence applications (Gambling Act 2005) received by the Authority for 
the period 1st April 2014 to 31st March 2015.

Application Type

N
um

ber of 
A

pplications

N
um

ber of 
applications 
determ

ined by 
the  Licensing 
Sub-C

om
m

ittee

Comments

Premises Licence - Betting Non 
Track (New)

1 1 Granted by LSC.

Premises Licence (Transfer) 1 0 Bingo premises

Club Machine Permit 3 0

Part 3

Statistical summary of the licensing enforcement actions taken/commenced by the 
Business Safety & Licensing during the period 1st April 2014 to 31st March 2015.

Enforcement Action Taken Number of Actions

Licensed taxi/private hire vehicle suspended from 
service 

249

Licensed taxi/private hire driver suspended 71

Taxi/Private hire driver licence revoked 7

Premises Licence suspended (Licensing Act 2003)
 

158

Private hire operator licence renewal refused/revoked 1

Private hire operator prosecuted 1

Unlicensed private hire driver prosecuted
 

1

Licensed taxi/private hire driver prosecuted 1

Page 80


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Committee Meeting held on 18 December, 2014
	5 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee  'A' Meetings held on 1 April and 14 April 2015, and the Licensing Sub-Committee 'B' Meetings Held on 8 December, 2014 and 7 April, 2015.
	Sub A 140415
	081214 lic sub B
	070415 lic sub B

	6 Terms of Reference, Procedure and Delegations.
	7 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Amendment to Section 3 - Character Referees.
	8 Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) Licensing Policy.
	i8 lc 250615 App A

	9 Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005 and General Licensing Update.



Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 25TH JUNE, 2015

A MEETING of the LICENSING COMMITTEE was held at the CIVIC OFFICE, 
WATERDALE, DONCASTER, on THURSDAY, 25TH JUNE, 2015, at 2.00 pm.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Linda Curran (In the Chair)

Councillors Iris Beech, Rachael Blake, Elsie Butler, Bev Chapman, Steve Cox, Neil 
Gethin, Charlie Hogarth, John McHale, David Nevett and Clive Stone.

APOLOGIES: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Keegan and T Revill 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

2. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 18 DECEMBER, 
2014 

AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 18th December, 
2014, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  'A' MEETINGS HELD ON 1 
APRIL AND 14 APRIL 2015, AND THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 'B' 
MEETINGS HELD ON 8 DECEMBER, 2014 AND 7 APRIL, 2015. 

AGREED that the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub Committee ‘A’ held on 
1st and 14th April, 2015, and the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub 
Committee ‘B’, held on 8th December, 2014 and 7th April, 2015, be noted by the 
Committee.

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE, PROCEDURE AND DELEGATIONS

Members considered a report that detailed the Terms of Reference for the discharge 
of its Licensing Functions, as well as providing information on the procedure for 
hearings, and asked the Committee to agree the delegation of functions. Finally, the 
report was also asking the Committee to agree to the appointment of Members to the 
Sub-Committee.

Officers informed Members that the Terms of Reference remained unchanged from 
the previous Municipal Year and were attached for noting. 

It was noted that the procedure for Sub Committee Hearings for both Licensing and 
Gambling issues were noted, and that no changes had been made to these. To date, 
only 1 Gambling Hearing had been held, but a procedure for this had been developed 
in advance of this.



A. 2

Members’ attention was brought to issues for decision, with the delegation of functions 
as attached at appendix C1 and C2 considered by the Committee. Members noted 
that as personal licences now lasted forever, and did not need to be renewed after a 
set amount of time, and therefore this had been removed from the delegation of 
functions.

With regard to the establishment of Sub-Committees, Members were informed that a 
Sub- Committee would now be drawn from the full pool of the Committee. This would 
avoid the problems encountered in the past whereby a Sub Committee was a mixture 
of members from Sub Committee ‘A’ and Sub Committee ‘B’, and would ensure that  
all Members would be contactable for the arrangement of a hearing thus making the 
process more seamless and efficient.

RESOLVED that

1) The Terms of Reference for the Licensing Committee as detailed in 
Appendix A to the report be noted;

2) The Terms of Reference for the Licensing Sub Committees as detailed 
in Appendix A to the report be noted;

3) The procedures set out in Appendices B1 and B2 continue to be the 
procedures for the Licensing Committee and Sub Committee hearings 
held under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 
respectively;

4) The procedure for dealing with settling appeals after the Sub Committee 
hearing in the magistrates court is decided;

5) The Committee agree the delegation of functions set out in Appendix C1 
and C2; and

The Committee agree to the appointment of all Members to the Licensing Sub-
Committee as set out in Appendix D attached to the report.

5. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY - AMENDMENT 
TO SECTION 3 - CHARACTER REFEREES

Members considered a report that sought approval to amend the Doncaster Council 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. The current Policy required all 
new applicants applying for a driver Licence to supply 2 character referees who could 
vouch for their suitability. The referee must have known the applicant a minimum of 2 
years but must not be a relative or be connected in any way to the hackney carriage 
and/or private hire trade. Further to this, Members were now being asked to approve a 
change to the policy which also required that the individual providing the reference 
was not a current serving Member of Doncaster Council. It was outlined that this 
would enhance the decision making process and whilst there was no evidence to 
suggest that a Councillor had ever influenced licensing decision, would remove this 
possibility in the future and provide an additional safeguard for both the public and 
Doncaster Council.

Members welcomed this change to the policy, and felt that it would only provide further 
assurance that the decisions made were proper and correct. However, some 



A. 3

additional concerns were raised, and one Member felt that DMBC employees should 
also be precluded from being a referee for a prospective Licence Holder.  Officers 
informed Members that if they felt this was of importance the Policy could be further 
amended accordingly in the future.

Comments were made in terms of the safety of passengers, and Members welcomed 
the change to the policy as it would further ensure that people were protected when 
travelling by making sure the proper check were in place prior to a licence being 
issued.

RESOLVED that Section 3  of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy, in so far as it relates to the matters to be included with a new driver 
application, be amended as follows and that the amendment be effective 
immediately:

Existing:

10.2 Character References from persons who have known the applicant for at 
least 2 years and who are not relatives or connected to the Hackney 
Carriage and/or Private Hire Trade (New applications only).

Replace with as detailed below:

10.3 Character Referees. Each referee must have known the applicant for at 
least 2 years, must not be related to the applicant, must not be connected 
to the taxi/private hire trade and must not be an Elected Member of 
Doncaster Council. (New applications only).

6. SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE (SEV) LICENSING POLICY

Members considered a report that looked at the Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) 
Licensing Policy. This Policy set out the Council’s requirements for premises to be 
licensed as a Sex Establishment within the meaning of Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, (as amended by Section 2 of the 
Policing and Crime Act 2009)

The adoption of the Policy, whilst there was no statutory requirement to do so, had 
allowed the Council to control places of sexual entertainment such as table and pole 
dancing. The Policy follows guidelines set by the Home Office, and although the Policy 
was in place, each application would be determined very much on its own merits. 
When the Policy was first adopted, extensive consultation had been carried out, and 
no relevant legislative changes had been implemented and therefore the existing 
Policy could continue to be adopted for a further 3 years.

Members had a brief discussion on this issue, and Officers aimed to address any 
concerns raised by Members. One concern raised by Members was in relation to 
vulnerable people and how these individuals could be protected. Officers agreed to 
look further into this issue, and if it was felt pertinent to do so, would bring the Policy 
back for a further review in the future. However, despite these concerns, it was felt 
that the Policy should be adopted in its current state in order that this was in place in 
terms of any pending applications for a SEV.



A. 4

RESOLVED that the Committee approve the existing policy (Appendix A), 
subject to minor administrative updates that have been made to contact details 
and addresses etc. contained in the Policy, and determine that it should be 
reviewed again no later than June 2018.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003, GAMBLING ACT 2005 AND GENERAL LICENSING UPDATE

Members considered a report that updated them on any recent issues and matters for 
consideration in relation to the Licensing Act 2003, and the Gambling Act 2005, and 
provided a general update on any related matters.

Members were informed that this report intended to provide Members with information 
on the latest developments. Further to a request from a Member, Officers had made 
the decision to inform the Committee of all decisions taken, outside of the Committee 
in order that they were fully aware of what was being agreed, along with all the details 
of any enforcement action taken. Members had a brief discussion on these issues, 
focussing largely on the action taken, and it was noted that the figures for 
prosecutions seemed low. However, Members were assured that these figures were 
accurate, and adequate and relevant checks were undertaken. Members raised the 
issue of Child Sexual Exploitation in light of the recent Jay Report, and concerns were 
muted with regard to taxi drivers. However, Members were informed that all 
safeguarding procedures were implemented, and the report had been taken extremely 
seriously at Doncaster, and in actual fact with regard to this issue it was intended to 
bring a report to a future Licensing Committee to look at this further.

With regard to the review of both the Licensing Policy, and the Gambling Policy, these 
were due for review before January 2016 and it was the intention of Officers to bring 
these to the next Licensing Committee, following consultation, to allow for their input 
prior to consideration by the Cabinet and Council. It was hoped these would be taken 
to the Council Meeting in November 2015.

The report provided information to the Committee on a proposal to increase taxis far 
tariffs. The last change to these, was made in 2008, and further to proposals to 
increase the tariff, it seemed timely to do so. Consultation had been undertaken and 
the feedback from this was currently being considered and would be brought back to 
Committee at a future meeting. However, it was noted, that even with the increase, 
Doncaster would still remain in the bottom half of the country in terms of their cost.

Finally, Members were informed that a Licensing Seminar had been scheduled to take 
place on Thursday, 17th September, 2015 at the Dome, Doncaster, and it was thought 
that this would be of use to the Committee and requested that a delegate be sent to 
attend and then feedback to the Committee at the next meeting. Therefore it was 
proposed that Councillor Rachel Blake attend the Seminar with either the Chair or 
Vice Chair and report back to the Committee, training them on issues that needed 
looking at as a result.

RESOLVED that the Committee note that:

1) For the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March, 2015, there had been 3 
Licensing Committees and 4 Licensing Sub Committee convened with a 
total of 5 premises licenses determined;

2) Statistical details of all other licence applications (Licensing Act 2003 



A. 5

and Gambling Act 2005) determined by the Authority and a summary of 
licensing enforcement actions, for the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March, 
2015 attached as Appendix A to the report;

3) The Statement of Licensing Policy (Licensing Act 2003) was due for its 
quinquennial review. Following a period of consultation, the Licensing 
Committee would be asked to recommend the reviewed Policy to 
Council for adoption (Expected to be November 2015), with the policy 
needing to be adopted by 7 January, 2016;

4) The Statement of Licensing Policy (Gambling Act 2005) was due for its 
triennial review. Following a period of consultation, the Licensing 
Committee would be asked to recommend the reviewed Policy to the 
Executive for adoption by Council (November 2015). The Policy would 
have to be adopted by 3 January, 2016;

5) Doncaster Council’s Public Health Improvement Coordinator (Alcohol) 
has requested that the Chair consider a request to update the Licensing 
Committee on the work that Public Health are undertaking in  Askern, 
Campsall and Norton as part of the Community Alcohol Partnership;

6) A proposal to increase the existing hackney carriage (taxi) fare tariff was 
being considered, and this would be brought back to the Licensing 
Committee for decision in the near future;

Further to an invitation to the Committee for Councillors to attend a ‘Licensing 
Hearings’ training course in Doncaster on 17 September, 2015, the Committee agreed 
that either the Chair or Vice Chair along with Councillor Rachel Blake attend and 
feedback all relevant information to the Committee at the next meeting.


